STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
			B. W	NG		04/26/2024	
				CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				COUNTY ROAD 550 E		
INDEPE	NDENCE VILLAGE	OF AVON			IN 46123		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
R 0000							
R 0000 Bldg. 00	Survey. This visit is Complaint IN00429 Complaint IN00429 to the allegations are Survey dates: April Facility number: 00 Residential Census: These State Resider accordance with 410	2183 - State deficiencies related e cited at R0039. 25 and 26, 2024. 3902 82 atial Findings are cited in	R 00	000	ATT: Brenda BurokerDirector Division Long Term Care2 Not Meridian StreetIndianapolis, Indiana 46204 Re: State Residential Licensure with Complaint Survey Independence Village of Avon 182 S County Road 550 E Avon, IN 46123 Dear Ms. Buroker, On April 25, 2024, a State Residential Licensure wi Complaint (IN00429183) Surve was conducted by the Indiana State Department of Health. Enclosed please find the Statement of Deficiencies with facilities Plan of Correction for alleged deficiency. Please consider this letter and Plan of Correction to be the facility's credible allegation of compliance. We respectfully request a desk review to ensu that the facility has achieved substantial compliance with th applicable requirements as of date set forth in the Plan of Correction of May 26th, 2024. Please feel free to call in with any further questions at 317-745-2766. Respectfully submitted, Romeo Behl Independence Village of Avon 182 S County Road 550 E Avon, IN 46123	th ey our the f re e the	
	accordance with 410	0 IAC 16.2-5.			Enclosed please find the Statement of Deficiencies with facilities Plan of Correction for alleged deficiency. Please consider this letter and Plan of Correction to be the facility's credible allegation of compliance. We respectfully request a desk review to ensu that the facility has achieved substantial compliance with th applicable requirements as of date set forth in the Plan of Correction of May 26th, 2024. Please feel free to call n with any further questions at 317-745-2766. Respectfully submitted, Romeo Behl Independence Village of Avon	the  re e the	

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosed days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Romeo Behl

continued program participation.

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 20

TITLE

**Executive Director** 

(X6) DATE

05/17/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAT		(X3) DATE	SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	a. Building <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
			B. WING 04		04/26/	/2024	
		<u> </u>		CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8					
INIDEDEN	NDENCE VILLAGE	OE AVON	182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E AVON, IN 46123				
INDEFER	NDENCE VILLAGE	OI AVOIN		AVOIN,	111 +0123		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
R 0039	410 IAC 16.2-5-1.	2(n)					
	Residents' Rights-	- Deficiency					
Bldg. 00	(n) Residents may	, throughout the period of					
	their stay, voice gr	rievances to the facility staff					
		presentative of their choice,					
		ges in policy and procedure,					
		nable responses to their					
	requests without for	ear of reprisal or					
	interference.						
		on, interview, and record	R 0	039	R039 Resident s rights and		05/26/2024
	review, the facility failed to ensure residents were				non-compliance		
		priation of their property and			The facility requests paper		
	failed to ensure an effective in-service/education				compliance for this citation.		
	program for grievances was in place for all staff to				This Plan of Correction is the		
		ll failed reporting and			center's credible allegation of	of	
	-	of 3 residents reviewed for			compliance.		
	misappropriation (R	Residents B and E).			Preparation and/or execution		
	TO 11 1 1 1				this plan of correction does	not	
	Findings include:				constitute admission or		
	O:: 4/25/24 -4 11:27	I Decident Description of			agreement by the provider o		
		7 a.m., Resident B was observed ne utilized a rollator walker from			the truth of the facts alleged	or	
	-	living room and took a seat on			conclusions set forth in the	'h -	
		tment was observed to be			statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared		
	_	onal items and collectible			plan of correction is prepare		
	_	B indicated, during the recent			and/or executed solely beca it is required by the provision		
	-	facility, she had several pieces			of federal and state law.	115	
	_	y that went missing. She was			1)Immediate actions taken fo	nr	
		necklace that had two sizable			those residents identified:	<i>)</i> 1	
	_	th had been a gift from her			Resident B and E were intervi	awad	
		r pieces of jewelry were gone			by ED for her missing items a		
		ndition purple Princess Diana			reports and grievances were f		
		ectible cat-figure wall clock.			for all missing items as per fac		
	She discussed her g	e e			policy.		
		for and reported the stolen			2)How the facility identified		
		spected it may have been a			other residents:		
	-	er when they were remodeling			Any resident residing in the fa	cility	
	her apartment. She indicated she reported the				had the potential to be affecte	-	
	-	th the Maintenance Director			All residents were interviewed		
	-	Director (ED) but had been told,			Department heads for any mis	-	
		* /	1		i '	J	I

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION  G 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/26/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		182	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S COUNTY ROAD 550 E DN, IN 46123		
INDEPE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF there was nothing to  During an interview Maintenance Direct Resident B complat went missing durin asked what she reported indicated a collectible, and a we staff should do whe property, he indicate fill out a grievance for investigation. He reported the incider other residents had missing, the Mainte Resident E reported jewelry that went in  During an interview Resident E indicate	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION They could do about it.  IV on 4/26/24 at 10:35 a.m., the tor indicated he remembered ined about several items that go the reconstruction. When ported stolen, the Maintenance in diamond necklace, a TY all clock. When asked what there were told about stolen ed he always advised them to and he would report to the ED the could not remember if he into rnot. When asked if any personal items that turned up tenance Director indicated it she had several pieces of		PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRE DEFICIENCY)  items. Grievance and reports filed as per facility policy. Residents were encouraged notify facility staff immediate about any missing items.  3)Measures put into place/ System changes: In-service provided to all staff abuse, neglect and misappropriation of property notify ED immediately. ED/Designee will interview 3 resident 3 times weekly x 4 weeks, then 2 residents 2 tim weekly x 4 weeks and then 1 resident 1 time weekly for 1 months for any missing items reports and grievances will be as facility policy.  4)How the corrective action will be monitored:	to by definition of the second	
	had gotten \$200 from the money in one considerable as second coin purse always locked her considerable apartment. The monapartment. She belief it when she was our or meals. At the begrandchildren came planned to pass down jewelry to her grandpresent. When she place in her bedroom was gone. She report Maintenance Direct During an interview	om the bank. She placed half of boin purse, and the other half in a Resident E indicated she door when she left the ney was in her purse left in her eved a staff member had stolen to of her apartment for activities ginning of the year, her to for a visit and she had we some family heirloom daughters for a Christmas went to get her rings from their med dresser drawer, the jewelry rted the theft to the		ED/Designee will be respons for this plan of correction and Audit findings will be present the department heads meetin once a month x 6 months. The results of these audits will be reviewed in Meeting monthly months or until 100% complicits achieved x3 consecutive months.  5) Date of compliance: 5.26	ded to ed to	

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E	
INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF AVON  AVON, IN 46123	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
resident they believed personal items had been stolen or misplaced, the staff member should either fill out a grievance for the resident or assist them to fill one out, and immediately report the incident to the ED. The ED indicated she did recall Resident E's money being stolen, but did not know that she had also reported jewelry missing. The ED had not been notified of Resident B's missing items either.  On 4/26/24 at 12:37 p.m., the ED provided a copy of the reportable incident #162 related to Resident E's missing money. Along with the reportable was an in-service on abuse/neglect and grievances, for all nursing staff. When asked if other staff were also in-serviced on the facility's procedure for reporting abuse/neglect and grievances, the ED indicated on. The ED indicated she should have provided the in-service for all staff.  On 4/25/24 at 3:37 p.m., the ED provided a copy of the current facility policy titled, "Abuse, Neglect, or Exploitation," reviewed 6/2023. The policy indicated, "Exploitation- misuse of an adult's funds, property or personal dignity by another person employees are to immediately report any witnessed or suspected incidents of abuse, neglect or exploitation to the supervisor on duty and the Wellness Director or designee. For the purposes of this policy, "immediately" means as soon as possible, but will not exceed twenty-four	DATE
(24) hours after the incident"  This citation relates to Complaint IN00429183.	
R 0216 410 IAC 16.2-5-2(c)(1-4)(d) Evaluation - Noncompliance Bldg. 00 (c) The scope and content of the evaluation	

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 4 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES				OM	IB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  00			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		B. WING		COMPLETED 04/26/2024	
			J			0 1/20/	72021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD COUNTY ROAD 550 E		
INDEPE	NDENCE VILLAGE	OF AVON			IN 46123		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	1	ID			(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
TAG	`	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(IE	DATE
	shall be delineate	d in the facility policy					
		ninimum the needs					
		include an evaluation of the					
	following:						
	(1) The resident '	s physical, cognitive, and					
	mental status.						
	(2) The resident '	s independence in the					
	activities of daily I	iving.					
	<ul><li>(3) The resident 's weight taken on admission and semiannually thereafter.</li><li>(4) If applicable, the resident 's ability to self-administer medications.</li><li>(d) The evaluation shall be documented in</li></ul>						
	writing and kept ir						
		on, interview, and record	R 02	216	R216 Evaluation and		05/26/2024
	1	failed to ensure a resident's			non-compliance		
	1 '	al record was accurate and a			The facility requests paper		
		er ability to self-administration			compliance for this citation.		
		1 of 3 residents reviewed for			This Plan of Correction is th		
	falls.				center's credible allegation	זכ	
	Findings include:				compliance.  Preparation and/or execution	n of	
	Findings include.				this plan of correction does		
	On 4/25/24 at 11·22	7 a.m., Resident B was observed			constitute admission or	1101	
		he utilized a rollator walker from			agreement by the provider of	of	
	_	living room and took a seat on			the truth of the facts alleged		
		rtment was observed to be			conclusions set forth in the	J.	
	_	onal items and collectible			statement of deficiencies. 7	he .	
	_	tems were observed on the			plan of correction is prepare		
	_	it the apartment. When asked			and/or executed solely beca		
	_	ne ambulating around the			it is required by the provision		
		indicated, "that's what I get for			of federal and state law.		
		She indicated she had one fall,			1)Immediate actions taken for	or	
	a few weeks prior,	she tripped over something she			those residents identified:		
	didn't see on the kit	chen floor. She indicated she			Resident B will be reassessed	d by	
	did not sustain any	injuries. The nurse had come			WD for self-administration and	d for	
		er out, but that was it. Next to			properly storing medications b	ру	
		ch, was a pre-set pill box,			05/19/2024.		
	_	bottles of eye drops. A plastic			2)How the facility identified		
	bag of 4 additional	pill boxes was observed on the			other residents:		

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11  ${\it Facility ID:} \quad 003902$ Page 5 of 20 If continuation sheet

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/26/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
INDEPEN	NDENCE VILLAGE	OF AVON			IN 46123		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG			DATE
		ext to her. When asked about			Any resident residing in the fa	-	
		esident B indicated she set up			had the potential to be affected		
		l her own medications and			All residents who self-adminis		
		were. Her medications also			their meds will be reassessed	•	
	_	i-fungal and eye drops for dry			WD/AWD for self-administration		
	-	she kept lots of pill boxes ys had some available. She			and properly storing medication	n.	
		en she set them, and the boxes			3)Measures put into place/		
		abeled. When asked if she			System changes:		
	~	or locked if she left the			Inservice provided to the Licer	nsed	
apartment, she indicated most of the time, but					nurses on self-administration		
sometimes if she had a bout of irritable bowel					assessments.		
syndrome, she would leave it unlocked so she				WD/Designee will assess 3			
could get back into the apartment in a hurry.				residents 3 times weekly x 4			
	Further, there was t	wo clear plastic containers.			weeks, then 2 residents 2 time	es	
		was observed to have original			weekly x 4 weeks and then 1		
		ckaged tablets both blue and			resident 1 time weekly for 1 m		
		second container had more			for self-administration and edu	ıcate	
		n blue and clear, which had			them on storing the meds to		
		their original packaging.			ensure compliance.		
		these medications, Resident B			4)How the corrective actions		
	_	a stash of already opened because sometimes she			will be monitored:		
		m quickly. The container of		ED/Designee will be responsible			
	-	ne kept to open and refill her		for this plan of correction and Audit findings will be presented to			
	-	unsealed medications.			the department heads meeting		
					once a month x 6 months. The	•	
	On 5/25/24 at 1:10	p.m., Resident B's medical			results of these audits will be		
	record was reviewe	d.			reviewed in Meeting monthly f	or 6	
					months or until 100% complia		
	She had diagnoses v	which included, but were not			is achieved x3 consecutive		
	limited to, epilepsy	and recurrent seizures, high			months.		
	blood pressure, and	urinary incontinence.					
	Resident B had curr	ent physician's order which					
		nited to the following:			5) Date of compliance: 5/26/	24	
		vith instructions to instill 2					
	drops in both eyes f	our times a day.					
	b. Ketoconazole Cr	eam (an antifungal medication)					
	with instructions to	apply topically twice a day to					

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MUL A. BUIL B. WING	DING	NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL <b>04/26</b> /	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PI	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	The most recent Me Evaluation was date indicated, "Residen certain medications were not documente eye drops, and topic as, "Not Applicable Resident B met commedications in a loc During an interview Wellness Director (were able to self-adneeded to keep their boxes in their room pre-set medications kept secured and the apartment doors whasked about the accurate reflect orders.  On 4/25/24 at 4:15 of current facility president Self Admit The policy indicate Designee will review Medication Evaluate evaluate their ability their own medications requirimedications, over-tidietary supplements.	w on 4/25/24 at 4:15 p.m., the WD) indicated, Residents who iminister their medications redications secured in lock is. Residents were permitted to is, but they also needed to be ey should always lock their need they were not home. When uracy of Resident B's indicated it should be a true it in of the resident's physician in p.m., the WD provided a copy olicy titled, "Medication-inistration," reviewed 6/2022. In it. The Wellness Director of with the resident to you to safely administer and store ons All medications must be storage container including ing refrigeration All he-counter medications, is, or treatments must remain in						
		er with legible label. Pill boxes nless State Licensing expressly ll boxes"						

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING  (X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  04/26/2024			ETED		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	182 S C	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD COUNTY ROAD 550 E IN 46123		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
R 0217 Bldg. 00	facility, using appresent members, shall ideservices to be provided services or resident shall be at (A) scope; (B) frequency; (C) need; and (D) preference; of the resident. (2) The services or revised as appropresident and facility change. Either the request a service (3) The agreed upsigned and dated of the service plant resident upon required. (4) No identification services provided subsequent to the no need for a chart (5) If administration provision of resided both, is needed, a involved in identification services to be	ency pletion of an evaluation, the opriately trained staff entify and document the vided by the facility, as  ffered to the individual appropriate to the:  ffered shall be reviewed and riate and discussed by the ay as needs or desires a facility or the resident may plan review.  on service plan shall be by the resident, and a copy a shall be given to the a sest.  In and documentation of a is needed if evaluations a initial evaluation indicate ange in services.  In of medications or the antial nursing services, or a licensed nurse shall be cation and documentation of	D O	21.7	P217 Evaluation Deficiency		05/26/2024
	review, the facility (Resident B) received	failed to ensure a resident ed monitoring and/or e sustained a fall for 1 of 3	R 02	21 /	R217 Evaluation-Deficiency The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution this plan of correction does not	of of	05/26/2024

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 20

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
			B. W	NG		04/26/	2024
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			COUNTY ROAD 550 E		
INDEDEN	NDENCE VILLAGE	OF AVON			IN 46123		
INDLILI	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OF AVOIN		AVOIN,			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		7 a.m., Resident B was observed			constitute admission or		
	_	he utilized a rollator walker from			agreement by the provider of		
		living room and took a seat on			the truth of the facts alleged	or	
	_	rtment was observed to be			conclusions set forth in the		
	_	onal items and collectible			statement of deficiencies. The		
	_	tems were observed on the			plan of correction is prepare		
	_	at the apartment. When asked			and/or executed solely becar		
		me ambulating around the			it is required by the provision	ns	
		indicated, "that's what I get for			of federal and state law.		
	_	She indicated she had one fall,			1)Immediate actions taken fo	or	
	a few weeks prior, she tripped over something that				those residents identified:		
	she didn't see on the kitchen floor. She indicated				Resident B chart was reviewed		
	she did not sustain any injuries. The nurse had				accuracy and a new 6 month f		
	come initially to check her out, but that was it.				risk assessment was complete	ed	
					that reflects high risk of falls.		
		p.m., Resident B's medical			2)How the facility identified		
		d. She had diagnoses which			other residents:		
		not limited to, epilepsy and			Any resident residing in the fac	-	
		high blood pressure, and			had the potential to be affected		
	urinary incontinenc	e.			All falls from last 30 days were		
		1 . 10/4/04 4.46			reviewed to make sure that all	falls	
		note, dated 2/4/24 at 4:16 p.m.,			follow up, interventions that		
		B had been found on the floor			include physical therapy and/c	or	
		dent B told the staff she had			gait analysis are completed.		
	_	something up but forgot to lock			Licensed nurses will be in serv		
		illed away and caused her to			on completion and assessing	ıalı	
		she did not hit her head, and			to ensure all fall follow up,	.:	
	within normal limit	of vital signs which were			interventions that include phys		
	within normal limit	.s.			therapy and/or gait analysis ar	e	
	Th - 6-11				completed.		
		nessed, and the record lacked neurological assessments had			3)Measures put into place/		
		neurological assessments had			System changes:		
	been completed.				WD/Designee will review any lifalls 3 times weekly x 4 weeks		
	The record looked	documentation of any further			1		
		ssment and/or interventions.			then 2 times weekly x 4 weeks	•	
	ian ionow-up, asse	ssment and/or micrychilons.			and then 1 time weekly for 1 month to ensure that all falls for	allow	
	The record looked	documentation of physical				UUW	
	The record lacked documentation of physical therapy and/or gait analysis arrangements as				up, interventions that include		
	specified in the faci				physical therapy and/or gait		
	specified in the fact	mry a poncy ociów.			analysis are completed.		

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	COME	E SURVEY PLETED 6/2024		
INDEPEN	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	days after her fall), had no history of fa falls.  During an interview Wellness Director (had an unwitnessed ensure the resident then make the requirement of the make the requirement of the make the resident's delayed injuries we complete a post fall management know interventions would of current facility previewed 3/2023. The purpose of the Resiguidelines for evaluation to assist staff in idea complete the post fall intervention physical therapy an when residents rem"	so that assessment and/or l be discussed/provided.  p.m., the WD provided a copy olicy titled, "Resident Forms," he policy indicated, "The dents Falls policy is to provide lating a resident after a fall and nitifying causes of fall staff all documentation. The on the incident log with the ins. Medical intervention, d or gait analysis is arranged ain a significant risk for falls		4)How the corrective will be monitored: WD/Designee will be for this plan of correct Audit findings will be the department heads once a month x 6 moresults of these audits reviewed in Meeting resolutes or until 100% is achieved x3 consecution.  5) Date of compliance	responsible tion and presented to s' meeting nths. The s will be monthly for 6 compliance cutive			
R 0242 Bldg. 00	of medications. Do							
	clinical record. The immediately if unc	e physician shall be notified lesirable effects occur, and hall be documented in the						

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 10 of 20

STATEMEN	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	a. building <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
			B. W	NG		04/26/	2024
				CTREET	ADDRESS SITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
INDEDE	NDENCE VIII ACE	OF AVON			COUNTY ROAD 550 E		
INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF AVON			AVON,	IN 46123			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	clinical record.						
	Based on record rev	view and interview, the facility	R 0242		R242 Health Serviced offense	e.	05/26/2024
	failed to ensure resi	idents, who required the use of			The facility requests paper		
	high-risk medication	ons, were observed/monitored			compliance for this citation.		
	for undesirable effe	ects of those medications and			This Plan of Correction is the	е	
		provide medically appropriate			center's credible allegation of	of	
	diagnoses for the us	se of black box (when serious			compliance.		
	adverse reactions of	r special problems occur,			Preparation and/or execution	n of	
	particularly those th	nat may lead to death or			this plan of correction does	not	
	serious injury) med	lications for 3 of 3 residents			constitute admission or		
	reviewed for advers	se effects (Residents 20, 9, and			agreement by the provider o	f	
	12).				the truth of the facts alleged	or	
					conclusions set forth in the		
	Findings include:				statement of deficiencies. The	he	
					plan of correction is prepare	d	
		30 p.m., a comprehensive record			and/or executed solely beca	use	
	_	ted for Resident 20. He had	it is required by the provisions				
	-	cluded, but were not limited to,			of federal and state law.		
		ure to thrive (syndrome of			1)Immediate actions taken fo	or	
	-	sed appetite and poor			those residents identified:		
		ivity, often accompanied by			Resident 20,9 and 12 orders a	and	
		ssive symptoms, impaired			dx were reviewed for accuracy	/.	
		and low cholesterol), major			New orders for monitoring side	Э	
		, atrial fibrillation (a type of			effects from antipsychotic		
		), and gastro-esophageal reflux			medication with black box war	ning	
	` ' '	ccurs when stomach acid			were added in MAR.MD was		
	repeatedly flows ba	ack into the tube connecting			notified.		
	the mouth and storr	nach).			2)How the facility identified		
					other residents:		
	•	nysician's order for risperidone			Any resident residing in the fa	-	
		rchotic medication with a black			had the potential to be affected	d.	
		sed to treat schizophrenia,			All residents on antipsychotic		
		irritability associated with			medication were reviewed and		
	· ·	.25 mg (milligrams) two times			orders for monitoring side effe		
	daily for adult failu	re to thrive.			from antipsychotic medication		
					black box warning were added	d in	
		documentation of medication			MAR.		
	monitoring.				Licensed nurses were in servi	ced	
					on monitoring antipsychotic		
2. On 4/25/24 at 2:00 p.m., a comprehensive record				medications.			

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 11 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/26/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI NDENCE VILLAGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	TION (X5)  D BE OPRIATE  COMPLETION DATE		
	following diagnose limited to, unspecif disturbances, anxie physical debility, makidney disease, hyp gland cannot make keep the body runn hypertension.  She had the following black box warnings for adverse effects medications. Loraz antianxiety medicat as needed for anxiety tablet two times datake 1 tablet 45 min needed for anxiety, antidepressant) 15 min bedtime for antideptake 1 tablet two times datake 1 tablet two times datake 1 tablet 45 min needed for anxiety, antidepressant) 15 min bedtime for antideptake 1 tablet two times	mg take 1 tablet every night at pressants, risperidone 0.5 mg mes daily for antipsychotics, untidepressant) 50 mg take 1		3)Measures put into place System changes: WD/Designee will review is residents 3 times weekly is weeks, then 2 residents 2 weekly x 4 weeks and the resident 1 time weekly for that also include new admensure that all antipsycho medications have side efficient monitoring in place. 4)How the corrective act will be monitored: ED/Designee will be responsive for this plan of correction and Audit findings will be president department heads' meaning a month x 6 months. results of these audits will reviewed in Meeting monthmonths or until 100% comis achieved x3 consecutive months.	3 x 4 times n1 1 month hission to tic ect  ions  onsible and ented to eeting . The be chly for 6 npliance		
	The record lacked of monitoring.	documentation of medication		5) Date of compliance: 5	5/26/24		
	review was comple the following diagr not limited to, unsp	30 a.m., a comprehensive record ted for Resident 12. She had losses which included, but were recified dementia with nce, type 2 diabetes mellitus, tin condition).					
	Sertraline 50 mg (a daily for depression "one-half" tablet by	ing orders for medications.  n antidepressant) take 1 tablet  n, trazodone 50 mg give  mouth every 12 hours as  ressants, and trazodone 50 mg					

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 12 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY  A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED  B. WING 04/26/2024						
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
R 0300 Bldg. 00	monitoring.  A policy titled, "Me 9/22/22, was provid Director) on 4/26/24 All medications in dosage, route and fright must be included in orders"  410 IAC 16.2-5-6(Pharmaceutical Sc (4) Over-the-cound drugs, and biologic must be labeled in accepted profession the appropriate accinstructions and the Based on observation failed to ensure over medications and preappropriately labeled opened, and failed to were removed from medication storage residents reviewed fixed storage (Residents 116).  Findings include:  On 4/25/24 at 11:00 medication cart and	dication Orders," dated led by the ED (Executive 4 at 11:24 a.m. It indicated, "last contain medication name, requency. Indications for use PRN (as needed) medication  c)(4)  ervices - Deficiency ter medications, prescription cals used in the facility accordance with currently conal principles and include recessory and cautionary the expiration date.	R 0300	R300 pharmaceutical Service The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation compliance. Preparation and/or execution this plan of correction does constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. In plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provision of federal and state law.  1) Immediate actions taken for the complex paper and state law.	ne of on of not of d or The ed nuse ons			

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 13 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
			B. WING		04/26/2024		
				_			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					COUNTY ROAD 550 E		
INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF AVON				AVON,	IN 46123		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION  (BACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
	1. Resident 10 had	a bottle of refresh eye drops			those residents identified:		
	(used for dry eyes)	in the medication cart that was			Resident 10,11,12,21,13,14,1	5,9	
	undated.				and 16 medications were orde		
					dated and labeled as per polic	y.	
	2. Resident 11 had	glargine-yfgn in the cart with a			2)How the facility identified		
		glargine-yfgn had no name or			other residents:		
	directions, just a ro	om number. The pen was			Any resident residing in the fa	cility	
	expired. She had a	pen of humalog insulin in the			had the potential to be affected	-	
	medication cart wit	h no label. The humalog insulin			Medication carts audits were		
	was opened on 3/24	1/24 and was expired. She had			completed by WD/Designee to		
	a bottle of lorazepam 2mg/ml (used to treat				ensure all medications are lab	eled	
	anxiety) in the medication room refrigerator that				and dated per policy.		
	was not dated when it was opened.				Licensed nurses and QMA's		
					educated on med storage,		
	3. Resident 12 had	a pen of lantus insulin in the			labelling medication and date		
	medication cart wit	h no label. It was opened			medication as per policy.		
	3/9/34 and was exp	ired.			3)Measures put into place/		
					System changes:		
	4. Resident 21 had	two boxes of Slow Fe (an iron			WD/Designee will Audit meds		
	supplement) in the	medication cart with only the			carts 1 times weekly x 4 weeks,		
	name and date. She	e had a bottle of refresh eye			then 1 times weekly x every 2		
	drops in the medica	ation cart with no date to			weeks and then 1 time monthl	y for	
	indicate when it wa	s opened.			1 month to ensure all medicati	ons	
					are accurately label and dated	as	
	5. Resident 13 had	a bottle of stool softener 8.6			per facility policy.		
	mg (milligrams) (us	sed for constipation) with no			4)How the corrective actions		
		She also had a bottle of			will be monitored:		
	vitamin D3 (a supp	lement) with no label on the			ED/Designee will be responsit	ole	
	bottle.				for this plan of correction and		
					Audit findings will be presente	d to	
	6. Resident 14 had	a bottle of aspirin 81 mg in the			the department heads' meeting	g	
	medication cart wit	h no label on the bottle.			once a month x 6 months. The	,	
					results of these audits will be		
		a bottle of lorazepam 2 mg/ml			reviewed in Meeting monthly f	or 6	
		e medication room refrigerator			months or until 100% complia	nce	
	with no date on the	bottle when opened.			is achieved x3 consecutive		
					months.		
		a bottle of lorazepam 2 mg/ml in					
		n refrigerator with no date to					
	indicate when open	ed.					

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 14 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED 26/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
		a bottle of lorazepam 2 mg/ml pom refrigerator with no date to ed.		5) Date of compliance	ce: 5/26/24			
	external creams, Di infections), bacitrac infections), and bio	f the medication cart there were flucan (used for yeast ein cream (used to treat freeze (used as a topical gel to e medications were stored with ops.						
	QMA 53, she took	a.m. during an interview with notes regarding the findings yould correct the labeling of						
	provided by the ED 4/26/24 at 11:25 a.i counter medication pharmacy printed la allowed for multi ruse shall be clearly stored separately fr discontinued and example and destroyed mexpiration date one or punctured. Nursiadminister any medithat is beyond the 2	edication Storage," was  (Executive Director) on  m. It indicated, " Over the s must be labeled with abel and no 'stock meds' are esident use. Drugs for external marked as such and shall be om other medications. All expired meds are to be removed aulti-dose vials with a revised the the multi-dose vial is opened the are not permitted to lication from a multi-dose vial (8-day expiration date"						
	by the ED on 4/26/2 multi-dose vials a the first use unless otherwise (shorter of medication must be date (the last dose t	edication Labels" was provided 24 at 11:31 a.m. It indicated, " are to be discarded 28 days after the manufacturer specifies or longer). All stored abeled with the expiration that the product is to be used). expiration date is based on the						

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 15 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED			
			B. W.	B. WING 04/26			/2024		
		l		CTPEET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD	<u> </u>			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD						
INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF AVON				182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E AVON, IN 46123					
INDLILI	VICENCE VICEAGE			AVOIN,	110 40120				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PREFIX	`			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION		
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE		
	fact that the produc	t has not been opened"							
D 0206	440 140 40 0 5 0	(-)(4 O)							
R 0306	410 IAC 16.2-5-6(	,							
Dida 00		ervices - Noncompliance							
Bldg. 00	(0)	dministered by the facility							
		in compliance with							
		al, state, and local laws, and							
		released, returned, or tion shall be documented in							
	,	nical record and shall							
	include the followi								
	(1) The name of the	•							
	` '	strength of the drug.							
	(3) The prescription								
	(4) The reason for								
	(5) The amount di								
	(6) The method of	•							
	(7) The date of the								
	, ,	of the person conducting							
	the disposal of the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
	•	of a witness, if any, to the							
	disposal of the dru	-							
		and record review, the facility	R 0	306	R306 pharmaceutical		05/26/2024		
		ident medications were	100	200	Services-noncompliance		03/20/2021		
	destroyed upon the	removal of the resident from			The facility requests paper				
	the facility for 1 of	2 residents reviewed for closed			compliance for this citation.				
	records (Resident D	0).			This Plan of Correction is the	е			
					center's credible allegation of	o <b>f</b>			
	Findings include:				compliance.				
					Preparation and/or execution	n of			
	On 4/25/24 at 1:00	p.m., Resident D's closed			this plan of correction does				
	medical record was	reviewed.			constitute admission or				
					agreement by the provider o	f			
		nemory care resident who had			the truth of the facts alleged	or			
	-	cluded, but were not limited to,			conclusions set forth in the				
	•	ia, major depressive disorder,			statement of deficiencies. T	he			
	and Type 2 diabetes	S.			plan of correction is prepare	ed			
					and/or executed solely beca				
		noved from the facility on			it is required by the provisio	ns			
	2/5/24 by her power	r of attorney (POA) and			of federal and state law.				

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 16 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  04/26/2024				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF AVON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123					
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	(X5) COMPLETION			
TAG	transferred to anoth	er facility. Resident D's record	TAG	1)Immediate actions taken to	DATE			
	the disposition of he	ide documentation regarding er medications.		those residents identified: Resident D no longer resides	in			
	-	on 4/26/24 at 11:56 a.m., The WD) indicated Resident D's		the building.  2)How the facility identified other residents:				
	controlled substance	e medications had not been d not be destroyed until the		Any resident residing in the fathad the potential to be affected	-			
	end of April. The W	/D indicated she was aware of tion from Resident D's chart		WD, AWD and Licensed nurs	ses			
		l of the Resident's controlled atrolled medications included:		procedure of medication disp within 72 hours of discontinua	osal			
	narcotic and	otic pain reliever), a schedule II		of medication and death of the resident and will be in clinical				
	b. lorazepam (a ben schedule IV-control	zodiazepine used for anxiety), a lled substance		records and shall include nar resident, strength, prescription	n			
		6 a.m., the ED provided a copy		number, reason, amount, dat method of disposal, signature	e of			
	"Medication Destru	ard operating procedure titled, ction/Disposal," last updated document indicated, "		person disposing and witness signature.  3)Measures put into place/	5			
	Controlled substa	nces are to be destroyed discontinuation of the		System changes: WD/Designee will Audit 3				
	medication or death	of the residentDocument disposal of medication(s) on		residents 1 times weekly x 4 weeks, then 2 residents 1-tim	ne			
	the Drug Destruction	on/Disposition Log or rm, print and place copy in the		weekly x 4 weeks and then 1 resident 1-time weekly 1 mor				
	Drug Destruction/D	visposition Binder"		ensure all medications are accurately disposed as per fa	acility			
				policy.  4)How the corrective action	s			
				will be monitored: ED/Designee will be respons				
				for this plan of correction and Audit findings will be present the department heads' meetii	ed to			
				once a month x 6 months. The results of these audits will be	e			
				reviewed in Meeting monthly months or until 100% complia	for 6			

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 17 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING  (X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  04/26/2024			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		182 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD COUNTY ROAD 550 E , IN 46123	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
				is achieved x3 consecutive months.	
				5) Date of compliance: 5.26.	24
R 0354 Bldg. 00	(1) Identification (2) Name of the to (2) Name of the to (3) Name of the roof transfer. (4) Resident 's potransferred to an (5) Nurses 'note (A) functional abilimitations; (B) nursing care; (C) medications; (D) treatment; and (E) current diet and (6) Diagnosis.	- Noncompliance m shall include the following: data. ransferring institution. eceiving institution and date ersonal property when acute care facility. s relating to the resident 's: lities and physical			
	Based on interview failed to ensure trans	and record review, the facility insfer documentation was esidents reviewed for closed D).	R 0354	R354 clinical records-noncompliance The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of the center's cred	e
	medical record was  Resident D was a r  diagnoses which in	nemory care resident who had acluded, but were not limited to, tia, major depressive disorder,		compliance.  Preparation and/or execution this plan of correction does constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies.	not f ' or

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 18 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					(X3) DATE SURVE	(3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
			B. WING 04/26/2024				
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	CTD PET	ADDRESS CITY STATE TIP COP		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD				
INIDEDEA		OE AVON			COUNTY ROAD 550 E		
INDEREN	NDENCE VILLAGE	OF AVOIN	AVON, IN 46123				
(X4) ID				ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COM	PLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		ATE
					plan of correction is prepare	d	
	Resident D was ren	noved from the facility on			and/or executed solely beca	use	
	2/5/24 by her power	r of attorney (POA) and			it is required by the provision	ns	
	transferred to anoth	er facility. Resident D's record			of federal and state law.		
	review did not prov	ide any documentation			1)Immediate actions taken fo	r	
	regarding her remov	val from the facility or transfer			those residents identified:		
	information.				Resident D no longer resides	n	
					the building.		
	_	on 4/26/24 at 9:15 a.m., the			2)How the facility identified		
		WD) indicated all residents			other residents:		
		entation regarding transfers or			Any resident residing in the fa	cility	
	_	l in their chart. The WD			had the potential to be affected	d.	
		D should have documentation			WD reeducated all licensed		
		val from the facility and			nurses on discharging residen	t	
		ong-term care facility. The			and documentation.		
		vas aware of missing			3)Measures put into place/		
	documentation fron	n Resident D's chart.			System changes:		
					WD/Designee will Audit all		
		p.m., the WD provided a copy			discharges 3 times weekly x 4		
		ard operating procedure titled,			weeks, then 2 x weekly for 4		
	_	e for Indiana," last updated on			weeks and then 1 time weekly		
		ument indicated, "When a			month to ensure all discharges	are	
	_	e of a resident is proposed,			completed accurately and		
		y or interfacility, provision for			documented as per policy.		
	-	hall be provided by the facility			4)How the corrective actions		
	_	, on a form prescribed by the			will be monitored:		
		following: (A) The reason for			ED/Designee will be responsit	ole	
		narge. (B) The effective date of			for this plan of correction and		
		narge. (C) The location to			Audit findings will be presente		
	which the resident i	s transferred or discharged"			the department heads' meetin		
					once a month x 6 months. The	;	
					results of these audits will be		
					reviewed in Meeting monthly f		
					months or until 100% complian	ice	
					is achieved x3 consecutive		
					months.		
					5) Bata at an II	,	
					5) Date of compliance: 5.26.	44	

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 19 of 20

PRINTED: 06/03/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

		XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/26/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF AVON			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  182 S COUNTY ROAD 550 E  AVON, IN 46123				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION					DATE

State Form Event ID: SG4Y11 Facility ID: 003902 If continuation sheet Page 20 of 20